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STATEMENT ON INTERNAL CONTROL FOR 2014 
 

1. Scope of responsibility 
 

As Secretary-General of the World Meteorological Organization (WMO), I am accountable, 
in accordance with the responsibility assigned to me, in particular, in Article 22 (a) of the 
Convention, Regulation 200 (1) of the General Regulations and Article 13 of the Financial 
Regulations, for maintaining a sound system of internal control that supports the achievement of 
the Organization’s policies, aims and objectives, as set by the WMO Members. 
 

 
2. Purpose of the system of internal control 

 
The system of internal control is designed to reduce and manage rather than eliminate the 

risk of failure to achieve the Organization’s objectives.  Therefore, it can only provide a reasonable 
and not absolute assurance of effectiveness.  It is based on an on-going process designed to 
identify the principal risks, to evaluate the nature and extent of those risks and to manage them 
efficiently, effectively and economically.  WMO Secretariat is charged with the responsibility for 
establishing a network of processes with the objective of controlling the operations of WMO in a 
manner that provides the governing bodies with reasonable assurance that: 

 

 The Organization’s plan, programs, goals, and objectives are achieved; 

 Resources are acquired economically and employed profitably; 

 The Secretariat’s resources (including its people, systems, data/information) are adequately 
protected; 

 The actions of directors, officers, and employees are in compliance with the Organization’s 
policies, standards, plans and procedures, and all relevant laws and regulations; 

 Data and information published either internally or externally is accurate, reliable, and 
timely. 
 
Risk management and the management of internal controls are functions of management 

and are an integral part of the overall process of managing operations.  As such, it is the 
responsibility of WMO Secretariat at all levels to: 

 

 Identify and evaluate the exposures to possible risks that relate to their particular sphere of 
operations; 

 Specify and propose policies, plans, operating standards, procedures, and systems to be 
used to minimize, and/or mitigate the risks associated with the exposures identified; 

 Establish practical controlling processes that require and encourage employees to carry out 
their duties and responsibilities in a manner that helps achieve the control objectives 
outlined in the preceding paragraph; 

 Maintain the effectiveness of the controlling processes that have been established and 
foster continuous improvement to these processes. 
 
Though this is not yet a widely spread practice for United Nations System agencies, I have 

committed to issue a Statement on Internal Controls (SIC) on a voluntary basis complying with best 
practice.  
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3. Capacity to handle risk 
 
The WMO Enterprise Risk Management (ERM) process, initiated in 2006 as an integral 

part of the system of internal control, has matured and is integrated in planning, monitoring and 
evaluation processes. The ERM is based on the WMO Risk Management Policy approved by the 
Executive Council in 2011 and on the Risk Management Framework introduced in 2012. The Risk 
Management Committee, established in 2010, continues to monitor and advise me on high risks 
and their mitigation and dynamics.  

 
The strategic and operational planning process achieved greater integration of plans of 

constituent bodies and the Secretariat. The WMO Operating Plan provides a single reference for 
all constituencies and is a single source for regular budget and departmental allotments as well as 
for monitoring and evaluation (M&E). Continuous efforts are being made to improve mechanisms 
to collect monitoring data in a more routine basis and to reduce the burden of Members’ surveys. 

 
The Investment Committee regularly monitors the investments of WMO to ensure they are 

consistent with the WMO Investment Policy, and reports to me any variations from the policy, the 
reasons therefor and remedial actions. The WMO cash position during 2014 continued to remain 
sound.  

 
The Project Management Board has continued to work towards development of a sound 

project management framework, mechanisms and tools to monitor extra budgetary project 
implementation and assess and mitigate associated risks. It specifically monitors large and 
complex projects involving considerable funding of several millions of Swiss Francs which are 
implemented by many departments.  

 
 The Procurement and Contracts Committee has continued to review relevant 
procurement cases and advises me on appropriate procurement actions.  
  

The Publications Board advises me on the production schedule and associated risks. The 
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 I am further advised by the WMO Audit Committee, responsible for assessing whether 

major issues reported by IOO and the External Auditor have been satisfactorily addressed.  The 
Audit Committee reports to the Executive Council on important matters pertaining to the 
Organization’s controlling processes.   

 
5. Significant internal control matters arising during the year 

 
The internal feedback process and internal and external audits identified some areas that 

require attention, such as strengthening internal control system for IT and information security, 
procurement, travel, project management. All of the recommendations of the IOO with the 
exception of one, and all of the recommendations of the External Auditor have been accepted by 
management and are being addressed. Generally, I consider that the areas that are not yet fully 
addressed do not impair my capacity to issue the Statement on Internal Controls. 
 

 
6. Statement 

 

I am committed to ensure continuous improvement of the system of internal controls and 

to address weaknesses in internal controls noted during the year. I am also encouraged by the 

continuing implementation of oversight recommendations during the past year. However, even 

effective internal control, no matter how well designed has inherent limitations, including the 

possibility of circumvention, and therefore ca
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Annex 
 

Internal assurance reports issued in 2014 
 

 
1. Procurement 

2. Separation of personnel 

3. Resource mobilization 

4. Typhoon Committee - ESCAP 

5. Tropical Cyclone Fund 

6. Data Buoys Cooperation Panel 

7. Global Climate Observing System 

8. Joint Climate Research Fund 

9. Mexico Projects 

10. 
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SECRETARY-GENERAL’S STATEMENT 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
1. In accordance with Article 14 of the Financial Regulations, I have the honour to submit to 
the Executive Council (hereinafter “the Council”), for approval, the financial statements of the World 
Meteorological Organization (WMO) for the year ended 31 December 2014. The External Auditor has 
given his opinion and report on the 2014 financial statements, both of which are also submitted to the 
Council, as required by Financial Regulation 15.10 and the Annex to the Financial Regulations. 
 
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS  
 
Summary  
 
2. WMO has serviced its Members in 2014 on the basis of its dedicated staff.  By the end of 
2014, the total number of fixed-term and permanent staff employed by the WMO Secretariat was 283 
as compared to 277 a year ago. 
 
3. The year 2014 started and concluded on a sound financial basis.  WMO operates in 
accordance with IPSAS under which revenues are recognized in the year to which they relate, in 
accordance with the accounting policy, and expenses in the year in which the goods or services are 
delivered. Consequently, expenses in any one year may be higher or lower than the revenue in that 
year. Table 1 below provides a high-level summary of the results for 2014. These figures include all 
activities for both the General Fund and Trust Funds with separate figures highlighted for the General 
Fund.  

Table 1: Financial Highlights ( Swiss Francs thousands) 
                  

2013 
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6. Total revenue is comprised of assessed contributions of CHF 65.3 million, voluntary 
contributions of CHF 10.2 million, interest in joint ventures of CHF 2.0 million, in-kind contributions of 
CHF 1.7 million and other revenue of CHF 2.9 million.  
 
7. Total revenue in 2014 includes the components presented in Figure 1 below. 

                                                      Figure 1:  Revenue Sources 

2014 2013 

  

8. During 2014, in-kind contributions have been recognized, in accordance with IPSAS, in 
respect of land and an interest-free loan provided by the Swiss authorities. WMO also receives services 
in-kind from Members related to the support provided for WMO meetings held in their countries and 
support from Members to the regional WMO offices. 
 
9. In 2014, WMO total expenditure amounted to  CHF 96.9 million, Total expenses include 
salaries and employee benefits of CHF 56.6 million, implementing partner projects and meetings of 
CHF 9.3 million, travel for participants and staff of CHF 9.4 million, supplies, consumables and other 
running costs of CHF 8.5 million, depreciation of CHF 5.1 million, interest in joint ventures of CHF 2.1 
million,  fellowships of CHF 1.5 million, in-kind expenditure of CHF 1.7 million, and other expenditures 
amounted to  CHF 2.7 million.  
 
10. The expenditure in 2014 of CHF 96.9 million represents an increase of CHF 20.7 million or 
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The overall reduction in net assets reflects the fact that implementation of activities (expenditure) in 
2014 has increased significantly from 2013.   
 

Financial Position  

14. The financial position as at 31 December 2014 is disclosed in Statement I “Statement of 
Financial Position. WMO had CHF 89.7 million in total fund balances and reserves, of which CHF 27.7 
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employee benefits liabilities are not funded. The Seventeenth Congress will consider this matter. 
Further information on employee benefits is provided in Note 3.8. 
 
Net Assets/Equity 

20. The changes in net assets and equity are disclosed in Financial Statement III “Statement of 
changes in Net Assets/Equity”. The movement in net assets during the year is summarized below in 
Table 3. 

 

Table 3: Movement in Net Assets 

(Swiss Francs thousands) 

  

Net Assets at 31 December 2013 115,952 

Change in liability for employee benefits in 2014 (10,968) 

Deficit for 2014 (14,825) 

Other changes in 2014 (419) 

Net Assets at 31 December 2014 89,740 
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Figure 3:  Expenditure by Expected Results 

2014 2013 

  
 

Explanations of variances in Statement V between the 2014 revised approved budget and the 
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32. The under-expenditure under Expected Result 6 is mainly due to staff vacancies which 
resulted in lower implementation of programme activities. Savings realized from the staff vacancies 
were partly used for temporary staff to implement activities required by WMO Members.  Additional 
resources were allocated for priority activities such as fellowship activities.  Increased extra-budgetary 
expenditure, as compared to the budget, resulted in increased apportionment of the administrative 
costs to Expected Result 6, partly offsetting the under-expenditure of direct expenditure. Programme 
activities addressing capacity development which are part of the activities of Expected Result 6 were 
implemented in other Expected Results and their costs are reflected in those respective Expected 
Results. 
 
33. The under-expenditure in Expected Result 7 is due to a reduced emphasis placed on 
partnership activities in the areas of aeronautical meteorology and climate prediction and adaptation in 
the regular budget.  The under-expenditure is partly offset by increased apportioned administrative 
costs attributed to Expected Result 7, resulting from an increased volume of extra-budgetary 
expenditure. 
 
34. The under-expenditure of Expected Result 8 is due to staff vacancies and to the savings 
realized in the language and documentation services for WMO meetings.  These savings were partly 
used for temporary staff recruited for translation and publications.  The unspent balance represents net 
efficiency savings after full implementation of planned activities. 
 
35. 
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EXTERNAL AUDITOR’S OPINION 
 
We have audited the financial statements of the World Meteorological Organization for the year ended 31 
December 2014. These consist of the Statement of Financial Position (financial statement I), the Statement 
of Financial Performance (financial statement II), the Statement of Changes in Net Assets/Equity (financial 
statement III), the Statement of Cash Flow (financial statement IV), and the Statement of Comparison of 
Budget and Actual Amounts for the General Fund (financial statement V), as well as a summary of the main 
accounting methods and other explanatory notes. 
 

Secretary-General’s responsibility for the financial statements 
The Secretary-General is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with International Public Sector Accounting Standards (IPSAS) and WMO’s Financial 
Regulations. The Secretary-General is also responsible for introducing any internal controls he deems 
necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error. 
 

Auditor
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STATEMENT I 

WORLD METEOROLOGICAL ORGANIZATION 
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2014 
(in thousands of Swiss Francs) 

 Note   2014  2013 

ASSETS 
     

Current assets      
Cash and cash equivalents 



18 
 

 

STATEMENT II 

WORLD METEOROLOGICAL ORGANIZATION 
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STATEMENT III 
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Notes to the Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 
 

NOTE 1: PURPOSES OF THE ORGANIZATION 
 

(a) To facilitate world-wide cooperation in the establishment of networks of stations for the making 
of meteorological observations as well as hydrological and other geophysical observations 
related to meteorology, and to promote the establishment and maintenance of centres 
charged with the provision of meteorological and related services. 

 

(b) To promote the establishment and maintenance of systems for the rapid exchange of 
meteorological and related information. 

 

(c) To promote standardization of meteorological and related observations and to ensure the 
uniform publication of observations and statistics. 

 

(d) To further the application of meteorology to aviation, shipping, water problems, agriculture and 
other human activities. 

 

(e) To promote activities in operational hydrology and to further close cooperation between 
Meteorological and Hydrological Services. 

 

(f) To encourage research and training in meteorology and, as appropriate, in related fields and 
to assist in coordinating the international aspects of such research and training. 

 

NOTE 2: ACCOUNTING POLICIES  
 

Basis of Preparation  
 
1. The financial statements of the World Meteorological Organization (WMO) have been prepared 
on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with the International Public Sector Accounting 
Standards (IPSAS) using the historic cost convention modified by the inclusion of  long-term 
receivables and long-term borrowings at amortized cost. 

 
2. In accordance with IPSAS requirements, and reflecting the nature of WMO’s business, revenue 
from assessed contributions, voluntary contributions received as well as pledges of voluntary 
contributions confirmed in writing are recognized as non-exchange transactions as per IPSAS 23 - 
Revenue from Non-Exchange Transactions. WMO considers that there are restrictions on the use of all 
contributions, and that some of these restrictions do meet the definition of a condition as described 
under IPSAS 23. 

 
3. In accordance with the accrual basis of accounting, expenditure recognition occurs at the time 
of delivery of goods or services by the supplier or service provider and are recorded in the accounting 
records and recognized in the financial statements of the periods to which they relate. 

 
4. The Cash Flow Statement is prepared using the indirect method.   
 
5. The functional and reporting currency of WMO is the Swiss Franc (CHF). Transactions in 
currencies other than CHF are translated into CHF at the prevailing United Nations Operational Rates 
of Exchange (UNORE) at the time of transaction. Assets and liabilities in currencies other than CHF are 
translated into CHF at the prevailing UNORE year-end closing rate. Resulting gains or losses are 
accounted for in the Statement of Financial Performance.  
 

Cash and Cash Equivalents  
 
6. Cash and cash equivalents are held at nominal value and comprise cash on hand and cash 
at banks.  
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7. Interest revenue is recognized as it accrues.  
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Property, Plant and Equipment 
 
19. Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE) costing CHF 5,000 and above are stated at historical 
cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment losses. Depreciation is provided for PPE over 
their estimated useful lives using the straight line method. The useful lives utilized in the calculation of 
depreciation for the headquarters building and its components commenced with the adoption of IPSAS 
on 1 January 2010.  The estimated useful lives for PPE classes are as follows: 

 
 

Class Component Useful life (in years) 

Communications and IT 
equipment 

 
3 

Vehicles 

 
5 

Machinery and equipment 

 
5 

Furniture and fixtures 

 
8 

   Headquarters Building Various components 5 - 50 
 

 

 
20. Impairment reviews for all PPE are undertaken on a regular basis; there was no indication 
of impairment during 2014 or 2013. 
 

Intangible Assets  
 
21. Intangible assets are stated at historical cost less accumulated amortization and any 
impairment losses. 
 
22. Publications titles are not considered to be intangible assets as they do not meet the 
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Employee Benefits  
 
26. 
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on the transactions of each segment during the financial period, and on the balances held at the end of 
the period.  
 
34. The General Fund and Related Funds include: (a) the accounting entity established in 
accordance with WMO Financial Regulation 9.1 for the purpose of accounting for contributions and 
advances of Members and expenditures authorized against them; (b) indirect support cost recoveries; 
(c) sales of publications and souvenirs; (d) rental of office space, conference facilities and parking 
space; (e) miscellaneous income; (f) the Working Capital Fund, which is established in accordance with 
Financial Regulations 9.3 to 9.6; (g) contributions received which are not designated to a specific 
programme category or project; and (h) the Recruitment and Termination Benefits Reserve and the 
Post-Retirement Benefits Reserve. 
 

35. Technical Cooperation Trust Funds are bilateral operations funded from voluntary 
resources in respect of specific activities entrusted to the Organization. These are established by the 
Secretary-General under Financial Regulation 9.7 in order to account for contributions, the purpose, 
scope and reporting procedures of which have been agreed upon with the donor under specific trust 
fund agreements.  
 
36. Normative Trust Funds are special accounts established by the Executive Council for 
contributions earmarked for specific activities, the balances of which may be brought forward to future 
accounting periods.  
 

37. Under the General Fund, the Organization provides services to support Members and to 
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Critical Accounting Estimates 
 
44. Preparing financial statements in accordance with IPSAS requires WMO to make 
estimates, judgments and assumptions in the selection and application of accounting policies and in the 
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NOTE 3: ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

Note 3.1: Cash and Cash Equivalents  
 

2014 
 

2013 

 Swiss Francs (thousands) 

Unrestricted cash:    

Cash on hand   9  4 

Deposits with banks – Swiss Francs 78,638  69,663 

Short-term investments – Swiss Francs -  10,000 

Deposits with banks – other currencies  10,572  14,775 

Total unrestricted cash 89,219  94,442 

 

Restricted cash:    
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Note 3.2: Contributions Receivable  

 
2014 
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53. The age analysis of the unpaid assessments from Members is as follows: 

Contributions outstanding from the Eighth to the Sixteenth Financial Periods as at 31 
December 2014 

Swiss Francs (thousands) 

 (1980-2011) 2012 2013 2014 Total 

Total 4,269 524 681 8,167 13,641 

 
54. Provisions are made against all unpaid contributions due from Members who were deprived 
of their right to vote at sessions of WMO’s constituent bodies as of 31 December 2014. Any Member in 
arrears for more than two consecutive years is subject to the provisions of Resolution 37 (Cg-XI), 
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Note 3.3: Inventories 
 
56. The following tables show the movements of inventory items during the period. The first 
table shows the total value of inventories – 
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Note 3.4: Advances for projects, meetings and other receivables  
 

 
2014 

 
2013 

 Swiss Francs (thousands) 

Advances for projects and meetings 7,624  2,605 

Sundry debtors 280  169 

Education grant advances 546  519 

Refunds due on taxes 1,048  773 

Other assets 1,646  752 

 11,144  4,818 

Less : Provision for write-offs (1,046)  (1,040) 

Total other receivables 10,098  3,778 

 
The movement of the provision for write-offs during 2014 is as follows: 

 

 2013 Utilization 
Increased 

(Decreased) 
2014 

  Swiss Francs (thousands) 

Provision for write-
offs 

1,040 - 6 1,046 

 
60. Sundry debtors are amounts due from Members for costs of the Organization’s constituent 
body sessions in excess of costs of the same sessions if they had been held in Geneva.  
 
61. Employees of WMO are entitled to grants for the education of their eligible dependents. 
Staff may request an advance at the beginning of the school year. The amount of the advance which is 
accrued at the end of the year is based on the number of months of attendance relative to the school 
year. 
 
62. Advances for projects and meetings represent operating advances to projects and support 
to institutions for the organization of WMO meetings held outside of Geneva, based on Letters of 
Agreement in which the recipient organization commits, inter alia, to providing an accounting for the 
advance within three months of the conclusion of the meeting. The advances are recognized as 
expenditure at the point in time when either the accounting is received, or the project is completed or 
the meeting is held. 
 
63. Refunds due on taxes represent: (a) advances made to enable staff to pay income taxes 
required by their home country governments; and (b) taxes withheld by governments from interest 
earned on deposit accounts that are domiciled in their jurisdictions. 
 
64. Other assets include prepaid expenses and amounts recoverable from staff. 
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Note 3.6: Intangible Assets  
 

2014 

 Licenses 
and 
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Note 3.8:   Employee Benefits  
 
Employee benefits comprise:  
 

- Post-Employment Benefits 
 
72. Post-employment benefits are defined benefit plans consisting of United Nations Joint Staff 
Pension Fund (UNJSPF), After-Service Health Insurance Plan (ASHI) and Repatriation Grant and 
related benefits including accrued annual leave. 

 
73. Arrangements relating to the UNJSPF are set out in paragraphs 94 to 102. 
 
74. 
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Repatriation 
Discount rate:   3.00%  
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83. Reconciliation of Defined Benefit Obligation for 2013 

 
 
 
 

After service 
health insurance 

 Repatriation  Annual leave  Total 

 (Swiss Francs thousands) 

Benefit obligation at 
31

 
December 2012 42,861  6,189  3,896  52,946 

Service cost for 2013 1,081  420  273  1,773 
Interest cost for 2013 908  221  139  1,268 
Benefits paid in 2013 (1,447)  (700)  (616)  (2,763) 
Actuarial (gain)/loss (1,864)  (1,286)  (429)  (3,580) 

Benefit obligation at 
31 December 2013 41,538  4,843  3,263  49,644 

 

84. Reconciliation of recognized actuarial gains / losses 
 
 
 
 

After service health 
insurance 

 Repatriation  Annual leave  Total 

 (Swiss Francs thousands) 

Actuarial gains 
(losses) at 
31

 
December 2013  

21,572  (182)  (221)  21,169 

Adjustment (GCOS) 18      
18 

Movement in 
reporting period 

10,525 
 

323 
 

119 
 

10,967 

Actuarial 
gains/(losses) at 
31 December 2014 

32,115  141  (102)  10,220 

 
85. In the 2014 valuation of employee benefits liabilities, the actuaries have determined gross 
actuarial losses under post-employment benefits and other separation-related benefits of 
CHF 11.2 million.  

 
86. The total actuarial loss of CHF 11.2 million represents a loss of CHF 10.7 million relating to 
the After Service Health Insurance, a loss of CHF 0.3 million relating to Repatriation Grant, and a loss 
of CHF 0.2 million related to Annual Leave Accrued on Retirement. After taking into account service 



-39- 
 

After-



-40- 
 

http://www.unjspf.org/
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Note 3.14: Interest in Joint Ventures 
 

109. The Organization has no ownership interest in associates and no controlled entities.  
WMO is part-
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NOTE 4: RISK ANALYSIS 
 
11
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123. Implementation of activities in the Technical Cooperation and the Normative Fund 
Programmes are funded by voluntary contributions and cannot commence until the contribution has 
been received. Budgets are only allotted to the level of contributions received after a withholding of ten 
per cent is made to cover any fluctuations that may arise against legal obligations and commitments 
entered into. 
 
124. These procedures are adequate to ensure that there is sufficient cash to meet contractual 
liabilities. A quarterly cash flow forecast is reviewed by the WMO Investment Committee. The cash flow 
shows actual to date and forecast for the rest of the financial period.  

Market Risk 
 
Interest Risk 
 
125. In 2014 interest earnings amounted to CHF 68,000 compared to total revenue of CHF 86.1 
million. The implementation of WMO’s plan and budget is not dependent on or impacted by interest 
earnings.  
 
126. On 18 December 2014 the Swiss National Bank (SNB) announced as from 22 January 
2015 an interest rate of negative 0.25% on sight deposit account balances at the SNB. 
 
Currency Risk 
 
127. The WMO budget is funded by assessed contributions in Swiss Francs (CHF), the 
functional and reporting currency of the Organization. As at 31 December 2014, CHF 85.2 million (89%) 
of the total cash balance of CHF 95.9 million was held in CHF (Note 3.1). The remaining balance of 
CHF 10.7 million was held in other currencies (CHF 14.8 million at 31 December 2013) On 15 January 
the Swiss National Bank (SNB) announced that it will no longer support the EUR to CHF exchange rate 
floor of 1 EUR= 1.20 CHF. The Swiss Franc subsequently appreciated significantly in particular against 
European currencies by approximately 5% to 10 %. Currencies held will be used to make payments in 
those respective currencies during 2015. The effect of this change in the value of the CHF can be 
summarized as follows: 
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accordance with donor agreements. Reserves for employee benefits are managed in accordance with 
resolutions of the Executive Council. The Working Capital Fund is set aside to maintain sufficient levels 
of liquidity and to cover operational deficits should they occur.  

NOTE 5: REVENUE 
 

   

2014 
 

2013 

   
Swiss Francs (thousands) 

5.1 Assessed contributions 
   

65,250  
   

65,276  

5.2 
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NOTE 6: EXPENDITURE 

  
2014 2013 

  

Swiss Francs 
(thousands) 

6.1 Salaries and employee benefits:   

 
Staff costs 48,444 46,822 

 
Consultancy costs 4,295 3,362 

 
Employee benefits 3,862 3,175 

 
Total salaries and employee benefits 56,601 53,359 

6.2 Supplies, consumables and other running costs:  
 

 
Purchase of furniture and equipment (non-capitalized) 3,457 413 

 
Building maintenance and security 2,150 1,650 

 
IT – software and equipment (non-capitalized) 1,892 2,060 

 
Stationery and supplies 376 323 

 
Other running costs 349 162 
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basis, timing and entity differences. There may also be differences in formats and classification 
schemes adopted for presentation of financial statements and the budget.  
 
135. Timing differences occur when the budget period differs from the reporting period reflected 
in the financial statements. There are no timing differences for WMO for purposes of comparison of 
budget and actual amounts.   
 
136. Entity differences occur when the budget omits programmes or entities that are part of the 
entity for which the financial statements are prepared. Under entity differences, bilateral operations and 
trust funds form part of WMO activities and are reported in the financial statements although they are 
excluded from the budgetary process. 
 
137. Presentation differences are due to differences in the format and classification schemes 
adopted for presentation of the Statement of Financial Performance by Segment (Note 8.2) and 
Statement V - Statement of Comparison of Budget and Actual Amounts.  
 
138. The WMO Budget in Statement V applies only to the Regular Budget/General Fund as 
shown in Segment Reporting Note 8.2. The reconciliation between the actual amounts on a comparable 
basis in the Statement of Comparison of Budget and Actual Amounts (Statement V) and the actual 
amounts in the Statement of Financial Performance by Segment (Note 8.2) for the period ended 31 
December 2014 is presented below:  

 

  

2014 

 

2013 

 Note Swiss Francs (thousands) 

Actual amount on comparable basis (Statement V)   68,378  64,835 

Plus :      

           Basis difference - obligations for prior years  1,217  1,236 
           Depreciation 8.2 5,122  2,999 
           Write offs  6.4 16  53 
           Expenditure in-kind  6.3 1,677  1,700 
           Employee benefits: interest and current service cost  1,144  542 
           Loss on discounting long-term liabilities  822  (7,820) 
           Exchange differences and bank charges   80  79 
           Provision for write-offs 3.4 (583)  726 
           Other adjustments  (530)  632 
Less :     
           Basis difference - obligations for goods and services 

not received in 2014  
1,403  1,857 

           Loan repayment 3.11 1,477  1,477 
           Additions/(disposals) of assets  218  9 

Actual amoumpara5 
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NOTE 8: SEGMENT REPORTING 
 

Note 8.1: Statement of Financial Position by Segment  
As at 31 December 2014 

(in thousands of Swiss Francs) 

 

 GENERAL  

TECHNICAL 
COOPERATION  NORMATIVE  2014  2013 

 FUND  PROGRAMME  FUNDS  TOTAL   

ASSETS          
Current assets          

Cash and cash equivalents 44,734  25,027  26,113  95,874  88,553 

Investments -  -  -  -  10,000 

Contributions receivable 8,499  9,153  5,125  22,777  29,190 

Inventories 70  -  -  70  
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143. Accumulated fund balances under programme category funds and bilateral operations and 
trust funds represent the unexpended portion of contributions that are carried forward to be utilized in 
future operational requirements of the programmes.   
 

NOTE 9: LEGAL OR CONTINGENT LIABILITIES  
 
144. At 31 December 2014 there were proceedings against the Organization for which a total 
amount of CHF 310,000 was claimed, including tribunal costs of CHF 20,000. The proceedings are 
expected to result in an outflow of resources amounting to approximately CHF 100,000. This amount 
and the tribunal costs are provided for in the financial statements.  

NOTE 10: LOSSES, EX-GRATIA PAYMENTS AND WRITE-OFFS  
 

145. WMO Financial Regulation 13.4 provides that “The Secretary-General may with the 
approval of the President make such ex-gratia payments as he deems to be necessary in the interest of 
the Organization, provided that a statement of such payments shall be submitted to the Executive 
Council with the financial statements as detailed in Article 14.1”. During 2014 there were no ex-gratia 
payments. 
 
146. WMO Financial Regulation 13.5 provides that “The Secretary-General may, after full 
investigation, authorize the writing-off of losses of cash, stores and other assets, except unpaid 
contributions, provided that a statement of all such amounts written off shall be submitted to the 
External Auditor with the financial statements”. During 2014, assets amounting to CHF 141,000 were 
written off.  
  
147. No cases of fraud or presumptive fraud were reported in 2014. 
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NOTE 11: COMMITMENTS 
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NOTE 12: RELATED PARTY AND OTHER SENIOR MANAGEMENT DISCLOSURE  
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ANNEX A 
 

  
                                 Name  Address   
 

 
WMO  World Meteorological Organization 7 bis, avenue de la Paix 
  1211 Geneva 2 
  Switzerland 
 
Legal Counsel WMO Legal Counsel  7 bis, avenue de la Paix 
  1211 Geneva 2 
  Switzerland 
 
Actuaries                    Mercer                                                         avenue Reverdil 8-10 
                                                                                                       1260 Nyon 
                                                                                                       Switzerland 
 
Auditor   Director Monbijoustrasse 45 
                                  Swiss Federal Audit Office CH-3003 Bern 
   Switzerland 
 

_________ 

 
 


